the same risks described above.

28

  �   it could not pay its debts as they become due.

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

None of the Issuer, Parent or Level 3 LLC will receive any proceeds from the exchange pursuant to the exchange offer.

The net proceeds from the offering of the original notes, after deducting the initial purchasers’ discount and fees and expenses of the
offering, were approximately $486 million. The net proceeds from the offering of the original notes were used in October 2003 to repay
purchase money indebtedness under Level 3’s senior secured credit facility. Level 3 used cash on hand of approximately $642.5 million to
repay the remaining purchase money indebtedness then outstanding under the senior secured credit facility (including prepayment fees) and
terminated the facility.

29

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of Level 3 as of March 31, 2005, on an actual basis and on an as
adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance on April 4, 2005 of $880 million aggregate principal amount of 10% Convertible Senior Notes due
2011 by Parent.

30

March 31, 2005
(unaudited, dollars in

millions)

Actual

As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 336   $ 1,214
Marketable securities (includes noncurrent)   290   290
Restricted cash (includes noncurrent)   112   112

Total cash and marketable securities   $ 738   $ 1,616

Current portion of long-term debt   $ 119   $ 119

Long-term debt, less current portion   $ 5,073   $ 5,073
10% Convertible Senior Notes due 2011   —   880

Total long-term debt, less current portion   5,073   5,953

Stockholders’  deficit

Preferred stock, $.01 par value; authorized 10,000,000 shares; no shares outstanding; actual and as
adjusted   —   —

Common stock, $.01 par value; authorized, 1,500,000,000 shares; 691,813,024 shares outstanding, actual
and as adjusted(1)   7   7

Additional paid-in capital   7,393   7,393
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (6 )   (6 )
Accumulated deficit   (7,631 )   (7,631 )

Total stockholders’  deficit   (237 )   (237 )

Total capitalization   $ 4,836   $ 5,716

(1)   Excludes shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding options and warrants and upon conversion of outstanding convertible securities.

Table of Contents

THE EXCHANGE OFFER

Purpose of the Exchange Offer

On September 26, 2003, the Issuer privately placed the original notes in a transaction exempt from registration under the Securities
Act. Accordingly, the original notes may not be reoffered, resold or otherwise transferred in the United States unless so registered or unless an
exemption from the Securities Act registration requirements is available. In the registration agreement, the Issuer and Parent have agreed with